

March 3, 2010

The Missouri Ethics Commission, at its March 3, 2010 meeting, took the following actions:

An opinion was issued in response to the following:

Re: Conflict of Interest-Opinion No. 2010.03.CI.001

The Commission approved the following Joint Stipulations of facts, waiver of hearing before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and joint proposed Consent Order with findings of fact and conclusions of law:

09E266 & 09E267 Brad Nash

The parties having filed a Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of Hearings before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and Consent Order with Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law ("Joint Stipulation") with the Missouri Ethics Commission in this matter, the Missouri Ethics Commission hereby accepts as true the facts stipulated and finds that the Respondent Brad Nash violated §130.031.8, RSMo as stated in the Joint Stipulation.

It is the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed against the Respondent Brad Nash in the amount of \$100.00 pursuant to \$105.961.4(6) RSMo. The fee will be paid by check or money order made payable to the Missouri Ethics Commission and sent to the Missouri Ethics

09R247 Denise Lingard and Citizens for Emergency Services

The parties having filed a Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of Hearings before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and Consent Order with Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law ("Joint Stipulation") with the Missouri Ethics Commission in this matter, the Missouri Ethics Commission hereby accepts as true the facts stipulated and finds that the Respondents Denise Lingard, Treasurer, and Citizens for Emergency Services, Committee, violated §130.046.1(1), §130.041.1(3), §130.041.1(4), §130.046.1(2), §130.046.5(2), §130.011(8), RSMo, as stated in the Joint Stipulation.

It is the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed against the Respondents Citizens for Emergency Services and Denise Lingard in the amount of \$4,000.00 pursuant to \$105.961.4(6), RSMo. However, if Respondents pay \$400.00 of that fee and file all reports within forty-five (45) days after the date of the Order, the remainder of the fee will be stayed for

two years, subject to the provisions below. The fee will be paid by check or money order made payable to the Missouri Ethics Commission and sent to the Missouri Ethics Commission. If Respondents Citizens for Emergency Services and Denise Lingard have not committed any further violations of the campaign finance disclosure laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo, during the two year stay, then the Respondents will not be required to pay the remainder of the fee. If, however, either Respondent is found to have violated the campaign finance laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo 2000, during this two year stay, Respondents will be required to pay the remainder of the fee as originally imposed by the Commission. The fee will be due immediately upon final adjudication finding Respondents guilty of such a violation.

09R248 Andrea Flinders and Save of Schools

The parties having filed a Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of Hearings before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and Consent Order with Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law ("Joint Stipulation") with the Missouri Ethics Commission in this matter, the Missouri Ethics Commission hereby accepts as true the facts stipulated and finds that the Respondents Andrea Flinders, Treasurer, and Save Our Schools, Committee, violated §130.041.1(3), §130.046.5(2), §130.021.8, and §130.041.1(4), RSMo as stated in the Joint Stipulation.

It is the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed against the Respondents Save Our Schools and Andrea Flinders in the amount of \$2,000.00 pursuant to \$105.961.4(6) RSMo. However, if Respondents pay \$200.00 of that fee after the date of the Order, the remainder of the fee will be stayed for two years, subject to the provisions below. The fee will be paid by check or money order made payable to the Missouri Ethics Commission and sent to the Missouri Ethics Commission. If Respondents Save Our Schools and Andrea Flinders have not committed any further violations of the campaign finance disclosure laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo, during the two year stay, then the Respondents will not be required to pay the remainder of the fee. If, however, either Respondent is found to have violated the campaign finance laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo 2000, during this two year stay, Respondents will be required to pay the remainder of the fee as originally imposed by the Commission. The fee will be due immediately upon final adjudication finding Respondents guilty of such a violation.

09R232 Committee to Elect Sylvester Caldwell

The parties having filed a Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of Hearings before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and Consent Order with Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law ("Joint Stipulation") with the Missouri Ethics Commission in this matter, the Missouri Ethics Commission hereby accepts as true the facts stipulated and finds that the Respondents Sylvester Caldwell and Committee to Elect Sylvester Caldwell, violated §130.016.7, §130.046.1, and §130.021.1, RSMo, as stated in the Joint Stipulation.

It is the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed against the Respondents Committee to Elect Sylvester Caldwell and Sylvester Caldwell in the amount of \$4,000.00 pursuant to §105.961.4(6) RSMo. However, if Respondents pay \$400.00 of that fee and file all reports within forty-five (45) days after the date of the Order, the remainder of the fee will be stayed for two years, subject to the provisions below. The fee will be paid by check or money order made payable to the Missouri Ethics Commission and sent to the Missouri Ethics Commission. If Respondents Committee to Elect Sylvester Caldwell and Sylvester Caldwell have not committed any further violations of the campaign finance disclosure laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo, during the two year stay, then the Respondents will not be required to pay the remainder of the fee. If, however, either Respondent is found to have violated the campaign finance laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo 2000, during this two year stay, Respondents will be required to pay the remainder of the fee as originally imposed by the Commission. The fee will be due immediately upon final adjudication finding Respondents guilty of such a violation.

09R232A & 09E268 Velorza Jenkins, Sylverster Caldwell and Committee to Elect Sylvester Caldwell

The parties having filed a Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of Hearings before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and Consent Order with Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law ("Joint Stipulation") with the Missouri Ethics Commission in this matter, the Missouri Ethics Commission hereby accepts as true the facts stipulated and finds that the Respondents Velzora Jenkins, Treasurer, and Committee to Elect Sylvester Caldwell, violated §130.021.1, RSMo, as stated in the Joint Stipulation.

It is the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed against the Respondents Velzora Jenkins, Treasurer, and Committee to Elect Sylvester Caldwell in the amount of \$1,000.00 pursuant to \$105.961.4(6) RSMo. However, if Respondents pay \$100.00 of that fee and file all reports within forty-five (45) days after the date of the Order, the remainder of the fee will be stayed for two years, subject to the provisions below. The fee will be paid by check or money order made payable to the Missouri Ethics Commission and sent to the Missouri Ethics Commission. If Respondents Velzora Jenkins, Treasurer of the Committee, and Committee to Elect Sylvester Caldwell have not committed any further violations of the campaign finance disclosure laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo, during the two year stay, then the Respondents will not be required to pay the remainder of the fee. If, however, either Respondent is found to have violated the campaign finance laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo 2000, during this two year stay, Respondents will be required to pay the remainder of the fee as originally imposed by the Commission. The fee will be due immediately upon final adjudication finding Respondents guilty of such a violation.